
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th March, 2016

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 10.00 am Ask for: Alexander Saul
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 419890

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (16)

Conservative (8): Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr C R Pearman and a vacancy 

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr T L Shonk

Labour (2) Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute) and Mr M J Vye

Church 
Representatives (3)

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 



To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2016 (Pages 9 - 14)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record 

A5 Verbal updates (Pages 15 - 16)
To receive verbal updates from
[...]
of the outcome of the public 
consultation on the proposal to permanently expand Edenbridge Primary School 
(Community) from 2FE to 3FE and requests members to recommend that the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform agrees to release sufficient 
funding to put the necessary infrastructure in place.
 

B9 Expansion White Cliffs Primary College for the Arts, Dover (Pages 97 - 102)
A report from the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services 
setting out the reasons behind the request to increase the Education and Young 
People’s Services Capital Budget allocation to the expansion White Cliffs 
Primary College for the Arts, Dover from the agreed £2.2m to £3.5m. 



B10 Proposed expansion of Bysing Wood (Community) Primary School from 1FE to 
2FE (Pages 103 - 114)
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Education and Young 
People’s Services setting out the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to commission an enlargement of Bysing Wood Primary School from 
1FE (30) to 2FE (60) from September 2017. 

B11 Procurement of EYPS Systems (Pages 115 - 122)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 
and the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services outlining 
the strategy of the EYPS systems refresh programme and its next steps. 

B12 Proposed Term Dates For The School Years 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 
(Pages 123 - 142)
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Education and Young 
People's Services on the proposed term dates for the School Years 2017-18, 
2018-19, 2019-20. 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Education and Young People's Services Directorate Business Plan 2016-17 

(Pages 143 - 202)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Members for Education and Health Reform, 
Community Services and Specialist Children’s Services as well as the Corporate 
Director of Education and Young People’s Services setting out the draft 
Education and Young People’s Services Directorate Business Plan 2016-17.   

C2 Work Programme 2016 (Pages 203 - 208)
To receive the report from the Head of Democratic Services that gives details of 
the proposed Work Programme for the Education and Young People’s Services 
Cabinet Committee.
  

D - Monitoring of Performance
D1 Education and Young People's Services Directorate Scorecard (Pages 209 - 

244)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 
and the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services that sets 
out Education and Young People’s Services performance scorecard. 

D2 Risk Management: Education and Young People's Services (Pages 245 - 278)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Members for Education and Health Reform, 
Community Services and Specialist Children’s Services as well as the Corporate 
Director of Education and Young People’s Services asking the Cabinet 
Committee to comment and consider the risks presented. 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Wednesday, 9 March 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Wednesday, 17 February 2016.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mrs M E Crabtree, Ms A Harrison (Substitute), Mr S C Manion, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C R Pearman, Mr R Truelove, Mr T L Shonk and 
Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People 
Services), Mr A Foster (Consultant Advisor) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

146. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

147. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Apologies were received from Mr Roper and Mr Cowan. Ms Harrison attended the 
meeting as Mr Cowan’s Substitute.

148. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) There were no declarations of interest from Members.

149. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 
(Item A4)

1) Mr Manion highlighted that on page 8 the ‘Triangular Awards’ mention are in fact 
called the ‘Tryangle Awards’. 

2) The Chairman suggested a number of spelling mistakes and typos that he would 
share with the Clerk to amend. Members agreed to this.

3) The Chairman asked the minute of page 13 explain that the decision to expand the 
Wyvern School was an expansion of up to 80 places.

4) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 15 December 2015 be agreed 
subject to the corrections and amendments suggested.

Page 9

Agenda Item A4



150. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 
(Item A5)

1) The Chairman explained he had a couple of minor amendments to pass on to the 
clerk. Members agreed these be passed on to the clerk.

2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held of 21 January 2016 be agreed 
subject to the suggested corrections.

151. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1) Mr Gough gave the following verbal updates to the Committee:
a) Kent can expect a fare funding review that will look into how funding is 

allocated amongst schools. This has been happening nationally. If it follows 
the recommendations to the F40 group, of which Kent is a part, then Kent 
schools may see some material benefit from this. 

b) A consultation will go alongside this in regards to the changes and removal of 
some statutory responsibilities for Local Authorities in Education.

c) He drew Members attention to a new report from the Education Select 
Committee on regional schools commissioners. Well worth looking into as an 
interesting piece of work.

2) In response to questions made by Members of the Committee the following was 
confirmed by Mr Gough:

a) In regards to whether this would mean increased responsibilities for Kent 
schools Members were assured it was just a reallocation of funding.

b) He also confirmed that it was too early to ascertain which Local Authority 
responsibilities, if any, would be removed in Kent.

152. Proposal to Close Pent Valley Technology College 
(Item B1)

1) The Chairman explained he would not be allowing a member of the public to speak 
at the meeting. This was because their opportunity to respond has already been 
explored through the consultation. However, the Chairman agreed to the distribution 
of a written statement from a member of the public against the closure of Pent Valley.

2) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report on the closure of Pent Valley School. He explained that it was 
always a difficult decision to move to close a school. Mr Leeson also gave the 
following information;

a) The Local Authority’s priority is to improve and increase the opportunities and 
quality of education of Kent’s children and young people. Pent Valley School 
was judged to be good by Ofsted in 2012. In 2013-14 the Local Authority 
monitoring was giving cause for concern and following the poor 2014 GCSE 
results it was not believed that Pent Valley School management was taking 
sufficient action.

b) Further to this Mr Leeson confirmed School results had plummeted in recent 
years in 2014 and 2015. A major review of the School was carried out in 
response to this and an improvement plan was agreed. As the conditions of 

Page 10



this improvement plan had not been met the school had been issued with a 
formal warning notice, requiring the governors to bring in new executive 
leadership.

c) Mr Leeson informed Members the number of students going to Pent Valley 
School had been falling each year since 2010. The school is designed for an 
intake of 180 students each academic year. Contrary to this in 2010 there 
were 145 students joining year 7 and by 2015 this had reduced further to only 
43 students. The numbers that might start in 2016 are now as low as 34. He 
further confirmed that as 90% of the schools budget is determined by pupil 
number this is a serious issue for the funding available to the school.

d) He confirmed that following the current trend Pent Valley School would be £2 
million in deficit by the end of this year. The School has been unable to bring 
its finances into order.

e) Mr Leeson stated that it is with great reluctance that in spite of new 
management the School cannot be turned around in time.

f) In regards to the future of the site he informed Members he anticipated in 2 or 
3 years’ time a free school could be opened there.

g) Mr Leeson stated that their consultation process had been very open.

3) Mr Vye expressed a view that Kent County Council should assist with the cost of 
travel for those who were within a short distance of Pent Valley School and are 
having to move their children further afield. Members of the Committee and the 
Chairman expressed support for this. Mr Leeson also stated that he was supportive 
of the points raised in regards to travel arrangements.

4) In response to concerns raised by Members of the Committee Mr Leeson gave the 
following further information;
a) Confirmation was given that there is now no flexibility given to Local Authorities for 
grant funding being given to schools.
b) He also explained the closest two other schools were both good and had achieved 
well compared to the Average for High Schools, Both schools have growing 6th forms.
c) In response to a concern raised into what assurance can be given that a free 
school openin
[...]
icy where individual 
circumstances should be considered.” The amended point b was put to vote;

Carried, 9 votes in favour. 2 abstained.

10) Point c of the recommendation was put to vote;

Carried, 9 votes in favour. 2 abstained.

11) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agree to endorse the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on:

a) the decision to close Pent Valley Technology College to all year groups except 
Years 10 and 12 in August 2016, and to all year groups on 31 August 2017;

b) exceptions should be made to the County Transport Policy where individual 
circumstances should be considered;

c) retaining the Pent Valley Technology College site, on its return to KCC, for 
future educational need.

153. Work Programme 2015 
(Item C1)

1) The Chairman confirmed that contracts of commissioned services within the 
Committee’s remit would be coming for monitoring at every meeting and that he was 
clarifying the details with Mr Hotson.

2) Mr Vye asked a dated be set for the Development of new Early Help and 
Preventative Services commissioning framework (EYP) item on the Work 
Programme. Members agreed to this being set to the Education and Young People’s 
Services Cabinet Committee meeting that comes after the March meeting.

3) RESOLVED that Members agree the Work Programme.

154. SACRE Annual Report 
(Item D1)

1) Mr Manion, as Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE), introduced the report on the SACRE Annual Report to the Education and 

Page 12



Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee. He introduced SACRE itself and 
explained it has membership from a diverse number of professions and faiths. He 
also gave thanks to the Local Authority for supporting SACRE and Allan Foster for 
his excellent work.

2) Allan Foster, Consultant Advisor on SACRE, explained the SACRE Annual Report 
has since been finalised and would be distributed to all Members of the Committee. 
He gave the
[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2016
	A5 Verbal updates
	B1 Proposal to permanently expand Wilmington Girls Grammar School from 4FE to 5FE
	B2 Proposal to permanently expand Wilmington Academy from a 7FE to 8FE
	B3 Proposed change of age range and the expansion of Leigh UTC
	B4 Proposal to permanently expand Wentworth Primary School from a 2FE to 3FE
	B5 Proposal to permanently expand Temple Hill Primary School from 3FE to 4FE
	B6 Proposal to permanently expand Craylands Primary School from 1FE to 2FE
	B7 Proposal to permanently expand Westcourt Primary School from 1FE to 2FE
	B8 Proposal to permanently expand Edenbridge Primary School from 2FE to 3FE
	B9 Expansion White Cliffs Primary College for the Arts, Dover
	B10 Proposed expansion of Bysing Wood (Community) Primary School from 1FE to 2FE
	B11 Procurement of EYPS Systems
	B12 - ROD IT system refresh

	B12 Proposed Term Dates For The School Years 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20
	B13 - Pre consultation Appendix 1 2017-18
	B13 - Pre consultation Appendix 1 2018-19
	B13 - Pre consultation Appendix 1 2019-20
	B13 - Post consultation Appendix 2 2017-18
	B13 - Post consultation Appendix 2 2018-19
	B13 - Post consultation Appendix 2 2019-20

	C1 Education and Young People's Services Directorate Business Plan 2016-17
	b11 - PLMH PO appr EYPS Directorate Business Plan 2016-17 Draft
	b11 - Vision and Priorities Performance and Targets 2015-2019

	C2 Work Programme 2016
	C1 - Work Programme 2015  - March

	D1 Education and Young People's Services Directorate Scorecard
	D1 - EYPS Directorate Scorecard - January 2016

	D2 Risk Management: Education and Young People's Services





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 17 March 2016.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute), 
Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C R Pearman, Mr R Truelove and 
Mr T L Shonk

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr G Lymer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Watts (Area Education Officer – North Kent), Mr D Adams 
(Area Education Officer - South Kent), Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East 
Kent) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

155. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

156. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Apologies were received from Mr Vye who was represented by Mrs Dean.

2) Apologies were also received from Mr Oakford who was represented by Mr Lymer 
as Deputy Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services.  

157. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) There were no declarations of interest by Members.

158. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2016 
(Item A4)

1) The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

159. Verbal updates 
(Item A5)

1) Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, gave the following 
information;



2

a) That in regards to the National Funding Formula a consultation was launched 
last week on the general principles and related concentration on high needs 
funding. 

b) That there will be a Schools Block, covering most day to day school activity, 
that will be allocated on a national formula direct from central government.

c) On the principles of the consultation Education will be moving towards a more 
national approach and as a consequence Kent County Council and Kent 
schools will experience more rigidity in terms of funding.

d) A number of different funding sources for local authority services will be single 
Central Schools Block.

e) In regards to the new Government budget unveiled on 16 March 2016 he 
explained that there was a section about Local Authorities “stepping back” 
from school improvement from 2017. Due to this the Directorate’s overall grant 
will shrink and the school improvement pot will become relatively small.

2) Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services, gave the following information; 
a) That the Youth County Council finished their elections and that he had 

attended their meeting on 28 February. Mr Hill expressed a view that he found 
the new Youth County Council to hold a good quality of debate and asked 
some very good questions.

b) The Kent Mountain Centre recently achieved the gold award from the 
Association of Outdoor Education.

c) At the National Crime Beat Award a youth club from Margate had won the top 
award after receiving a nomination from the High Sheriff. Mr Hill also explained 
to Members that the youth group had been strongly encouraged by Mrs 
Wiltshire.

3) Mr Lymer, Deputy Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, confirmed 
he had no verbal updates for this meeting.

4) Mr Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services, gave 
the following information;

a) In regards to the Vulnerable Learners Strategy Kent County Council would 
continue to work towards closing the achievement gap with the resources 
available. Nearly 25% of the total Education budget was focused on the 
support of vulnerable learners.

b) Two new priorities have also been included; the Emotional Wellbeing and 
Mental Health Strategy, and a focus on parenting and family support.

c) A greater focus on making the help available more coherent to parents and 
working with families was central to the strategy.

d) The result of recent Ofsted inspections has been improving with just over 85% 
of Primary Schools and 82% of Secondary Schools achieving Outstanding and 
Good. The target for the end of this school year is 90%.

160. Proposal to permanently expand Wilmington Girls Grammar School from 
4FE to 5FE 
(Item B1)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Wilmington Girls Grammar School from 4FE to 5FE. He 
confirmed that as an academy the school conducted its own consultation. He 
explained to members that since publication of the agenda comment from local 



3

Councillor Ann Allen had been received (which was relevant to both items B1 and 
B2) and read it out the Committee. Councillor Allen’s comment was as follows:

“Whilst I wish to support both these excellent schools and welcome the 
opportunity to provide extra school places it is vitally important that the 3 
senior schools work and cooperate to submit school travel plans    Wilmington 
is a village with only 1 access road   and we have now quite frankly a quart in 
a pint pot situation every weekday during term time as there are, as you 
know, 5 schools in the village 4 of which are all in close proximity.    Child 
safety is paramount and the impact on the residents and the whole 
community has to be prime consideration.      Please keep me fully appraised. 
  

Kind regards             
Ann Allen member for Wilmington” 

2) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation.

161. Proposal to permanently expand Wilmington Academy from a 7FE to 8FE 
(Item B2)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Wilmington Academy from 7FE to 8FE. He confirmed that as an 
academy the school conducted its own consultation. He explained to members that 
since publication of the agenda comment from local Councillor Ann Allen had been 
received, which were read out during discussion on item B1. 

2) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

162. Proposed change of age range and the expansion of Leigh UTC 
(Item B3)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposed change of age range and the expansion of Leigh University Technical 
College (UTC.) Mr Watts explained that Ministerial approval was also being pursued 
to proceed with this. Should this go ahead the Department for Education are willing to 
fund half the cost so that Kent County Council would only need to contribute £5m. 

2) Mr Watts stated that this represented good value for money and would ensure the 
schools future viability.  



4

3) Mr Watts explained to members that a UTC is focused more on technical and 
vocational subjects.

4) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

5) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

163. Proposal to permanently expand Wentworth Primary School from a 2FE to 
3FE 
(Item B4)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Wentworth Primary School from a 2FE to 3FE. He confirmed that 
as an academy the school conducted its own consultation. He explained to members 
that the need for more school places in the area will be impacted dramatically by 
housing projects in the Bexley area.

2) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

3) The local member Mr Jan Ozog expressed his support for this 

4) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

164. Proposal to permanently expand Temple Hill Primary School from 3FE to 
4FE 
(Item B5)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Temple Hill Primary School from 3FE to 4FE. He explained the 
consultation had 6 responses of which 5 were in favour and 1 undecided. 

2) The local member, Mr Tom Maddison, had expressed concerns over the traffic 
congestion and escalating transport cost but had made it clear he understood the 
need for more school places. 

3) Mr Cowan emphasised that he is happy with the proposal and asks that Mr 
Maddison’s views and concerns are taken into account.

4) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

5) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 



5

165. Proposal to permanently expand Craylands Primary School from 1FE to 
2FE 
(Item B6)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Craylands Primary School from 1FE to 2FE. He further informed 
members that this expansion would be necessary in responding to growing need in 
the area from the Ebbsfleet development. 

2) A view was expressed that Kent Highways should provide further guidance on 
case law around objections to school planning applications due to traffic congestion 
concerns.

3) Mr Watts confirmed a summary of the consultation results can be found at the 
back of the report and that most of the 16 objections were over concerns on traffic 
congestion and a change of the feel of the school community. 

4) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

5) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

166. Proposal to permanently expand Westcourt Primary School from 1FE to 
2FE 
(Item B7)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Westcourt Primary School from 1FE to 2FE. A consultation was 
held in which the clear majority were in support of the proposal.

2) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of 
Governors, the local member and the Area Education Officer all supported the 
proposal. It was also confirmed an Equality Impact Assessment was completed and 
no changes were required.

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

167. Proposal to permanently expand Edenbridge Primary School from 2FE to 
3FE 
(Item B8)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposal to expand Edenbridge Primary School from 2FE to 3FE. 



6

2) Mr Clive Pearman, the local member, reassured members that the Headteacher, 
Chair of Governors and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was 
also confirmed an Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were 
required.

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

168. Expansion White Cliffs Primary College for the Arts, Dover 
(Item B9)

1) David Adams, Area Education Officer (South Kent,) introduced the report on the 
proposed increase in allocated budget towards an expansion of White Cliffs Primary 
College for the Arts in Dover. 

2) Mr Gordon Cowan, as local member, stated that he fully supports this and that it 
was a good school. 

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed to the recommendation.

169. Proposed expansion of Bysing Wood (Community) Primary School from 
1FE to 2FE 
(Item B10)

1) Marisa White, Area Education Officer (East,) introduced the report on the 
proposed expansion of Bysing Wood (Community) Primary School from 1FE to 2FE. 
She gave the following further information; 

a) The school had recently been expanded from half an FE to 1FE and was 
increasing in popularity. 

b) Extra places would be required to meet the growing need following a number 
of housing developments in the area.

c) The site of the school is shared by a children’s centre and a nursery. Both 
have been consulted and are happy with the proposal.

d) There were only a few low level concerns made during consultation. These 
were in regards to the effect of increased numbers at the school and traffic 
congestion.

2) The Chairman confirmed from the report that the Headteacher, Chair of Governors 
and the Area Education Officer all supported the proposal. It was also confirmed an 
Equality Impact Assessment was completed and no changes were required.

3) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agreed the recommendation. 

170. Procurement of EYPS Systems 
(Item B11)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report on the procurement of new systems for the Education and 



7

Young People’s Services Directorate. He further explained to members that the 
intention was to rationalise their data systems so that a smaller number were 
required to undertake work across the Directorate.

2) In response to a question raised Mr Leeson confirmed that the current contracts 
had been extended past their original end date to allow officers the opportunity to 
establish a strategy for rationalising their data systems. 

3) The Chairman requested an amendment to the recommendation be added so that 
it included: “A follow up report on the progress of the procurement of EYPS systems 
will also be included in the Work Programme to return to the Education and Young 
People’s Services Cabinet Committee in 6 months.”

4) RESOLVED that the recommendation is agreed by the Education and Young 
People’s Services Cabinet Committee with the inclusion of the Chairman’s 
amendment. 

171. Proposed Term Dates For The School Years 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 
(Item B12)

1) Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report on the proposed term dates for the school years 2017-18, 2018-
19 and 2019-20. He explained there had only been small changes to fit in with the 
calendar. 

2) Mr Leeson also confirmed it is being considered whether it would be desirable to 
shorten summer holiday and extend half-terms. He emphasised that the second part 
of the recommendation was asking members to endorse the decision to hold a further 
consultation on this.

3) A view was expressed by Mrs Cole that in her personal experience a 2 week 
October half-term had proven helpful. 

4) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agree to the recommendations.

172. Education and Young People's Services Directorate Business Plan 2016-
17 
(Item C1)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report for the Education and Young People's Services Directorate 
Business Plan 2016-17. 

2) In response to points made and questions raised Mr Leeson gave the following 
information;

a) He confirmed that Kent County Council was currently seeing an expansion of 
higher level apprenticeships, although there would still be a very small number 
of these. 



8

b) In regards to apprenticeships there had been vacancies for Physical Sciences 
apprentices which, frustratingly, had not been filled.

He explained to Members that University Technical Colleges (UTCs) were a specific  
project and  indicated that a major issue had been students not wanting to leave the 
Secondary Schools they are settled in to pursue an education at a UTC. 3) In regards 
to the Government budget unveiled on 16 March 2016 Mr Leeson explained to 
Members the following;

a) That it showed a radical and major shift in responsibilities and a clear intention 
for all schools to become academies. 

b) The budget indicated that there was an expectation on Local Authorities to 
step back from their role in school improvement. Mr Leeson explained that in 
his view everything his Directorate does has a role in school improvement and 
a number of LA functions will  remain in place.

c) There was no indication of the amount of money available in the central pot.
d) Confirmation was given that it was Mr Leeson’s intention for sustained 

services to be available from his Directorate for Kent.

4) Mr Gough confirmed that the Government’s intention to build 500 free schools was 
not new. The rationale behind this however has shifted over time.

5) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
note the Education and Young People's Services Directorate Business Plan 2016-17.

173. Work Programme 2016 
(Item C2)

1) Members were asked that they agree to the Work Programme with the inclusion of 
the follow up report on EYPS systems procurement that had been agreed at item 
B11.

2) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
endorse the Work Programme with the inclusion of the EYPS systems procurement 
follow up report.

174. Education and Young People's Services Directorate Scorecard 
(Item D1)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced Education and Young People’s Services Quarterly Directorate Scorecard 
report which gives members a summary of performance.

2) Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, explained 
that some of the RAG ratings were misleading. In particular figures at the end of last 
year had been skewed by fallout from the Hextable closure.

3) In response to questions raised on the performance in Swale it was confirmed by 
Mr Leeson that Education and Young People’s Services are about to undertake a 
major review in this area.



9

4) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
had taken into consideration and commented on the Performance Scorecard.

175. Risk Management: Education and Young People's Services 
(Item D2)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the Risk Management report for the Education and Young People’s 
Services Directorate. He brought members attention to the following;

a) Transport budget, spending on SEN transport is still a high risk.
b) Meeting new time scales is a big challenge and system change for the 

Directorate.

2) RESOLVED that members of the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee considered the risks presented.


